

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



August 22, 2008

Aster Mekonnen Noah's AFC Home, Inc. PO BOX 1244 East Lansing, MI 48826

RE: Application #: AS330291616

Noah's AFC Home, Inc. 2297 North Vernon Holt, MI 48842

Dear Ms. Mekonnen:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 5 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 241-2585.

Sincerely,

LaKeitha Grant, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 7109 W. Saginaw

Lakeitha Brant

P.O. Box 30650 Lansing, MI 48909 (517) 334-6084

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS330291616

**Applicant Name:** Noah's AFC Home, Inc.

**Applicant Address:** 2299 N Vernon

Holt, MI 48842

**Applicant Telephone #:** (517) 337-1646

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Aster Mekonnen

Name of Facility: Noah's AFC Home, Inc.

Facility Address: 2297 North Vernon

Holt, MI 48842

**Facility Telephone #:** (517) 694-2351

07/18/2007

**Application Date:** 

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

**DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED** 

AGED

#### II. METHODOLOGY

07/18/2007	Enrollment
07/20/2007	Application Incomplete Letter Sent Received Licensing Record Clearance for Licensee
08/22/2007	Contact - Document Received Received Clearance for Administrator and Licensee Designee
08/27/2007	Application Complete/On-site Needed
08/27/2007	File Transferred To Field Office Lansing
01/30/2008	Application Incomplete Letter Sent
08/07/2008	Inspection Completed On-site
08/07/2008	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance
08/07/2008	Contact- Documents Received

#### III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

### A. Physical Description of Facility

This facility is located in Holt, Michigan. The facility is a ranch style building. The facility consists of one single and two double occupancy resident bedrooms, a living room and dining area combined, kitchen, one full bathroom and a basement. The heat plant, hot water heater and laundry area are located in the basement.

The measurements for the living area and bedrooms are as follows:

Living room	285 square feet	
Bedroom #1	128 square feet	(1 resident)
Bedroom #2	130 square feet	(2 residents)
Bedroom #3	143 square feet	(2 residents)

# **B. Program Description**

Aster MeKonnen is the licensee designee and administrator for this facility. Aster will be primarily responsible for providing personal care and supervision to the residents.

Based on the Licensing Clearance Record provided, Aster MeKonnen is of good moral character and suitable to provide adult foster care to dependant adults.

Based on information provided, Aster MeKonnen meets the educational and experience requirements for an administrator.

Noah's AFC Home is leasing the property form owners Aster MeKonnen and her husband, Yohannes Wondimagegnehu.

Based on financial information provided, the facility is financially stable to begin operation.

The facility will accept men and women who are mentally ill, developmentally disabled and aged.

The facility will provide personal care, twenty-four hour supervision, protection, transportation, and room and board. The facility will provide recreational and social activities based on the interest of the residents.

## C. Rule/Statutory Violations

La Noithan Krant

The facility is in compliance with the statue and administrative rules.

#### IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this AFC adult small group home with a capacity for 5 residents. The term of the license will be for a six-month period effective 08/22/2008.

Dete
Date
8/22/08
Date
_